

15-1504-cv

**The United States Court of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

GROCERY MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION, SNACK FOOD
ASSOCIATION, INTERNATIONAL DAIRY FOODS ASSOCIATION,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

WILLIAM H. SORRELL, in his official capacity as the Attorney General of
Vermont, PETER SHUMLIN, in his official capacity as Governor of Vermont,
JAMES B. REARDON, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Vermont
Department of Finance and Management, HARRY L. CHEN, in his official
capacity as the Commissioner of the Vermont Department of Health,

Defendants - Appellees.

Appeal From The United States District Court For The District Of Vermont
Civil Case No. 5: 14-cv-117 CR (Honorable Christina Reiss)

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Kathryn Comerford Todd
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
TEL: (202) 463-5337

Bert W. Rein
Megan L. Brown
Jeremy J. Broggi
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
TEL: 202.719.7000
FAX: 202.719.7049
EMAIL: brein@wileyrein.com

Dated: July 1, 2015

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Compelled Commercial Speech Must Be Subjected To Heightened Judicial Scrutiny	6
II. Vermont’s Disclosure Requirement Compels Manufacturers To Promote One Side Of A Public Policy Debate	10
III. The Vermont Law Cannot Survive Heightened Scrutiny.....	13
A. Vermont Has Not Identified Any Interest Sufficient To Require Businesses To Become Government Messengers.....	15
B. Vermont’s Compelled Speech Requirements Are Not Reasonably Tailored To The Interests It Has Identified	21
IV. The Vermont Law Also Fails Heightened Scrutiny As A Viewpoint And Content-Based Regulation Of Speech	25
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
Cases	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	8
<i>Agency for International Development v. Alliance for Open Society International, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013).....	6
<i>American Meat Institute v. USDA</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	14, 21
<i>Armour & Co. v. State of North Dakota</i> , 240 U.S. 510 (1916).....	17
<i>Board of Trustees of the State University of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	15
<i>Borgner v. Brooks</i> , 284 F.3d 1204 (11th Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	6
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Services Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	7, 14, 21, 23
<i>CTIA v. City & County of San Francisco, California</i> , 494 F. App'x 752 (9th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	10, 15, 19
<i>Entertainment Software Ass'n v. Blagojevich</i> , 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006).....	9, 22-23
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	16-17

Ficker v. Curran,
 119 F.3d 1150 (4th Cir. 1997).....9, 23

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group,
 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....7

*Ibanez v. Florida Department of Business and Professional Regional
 Board of Accountancy*,
 512 U.S. 136 (1994)..... 15, 20, 22

International Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Amestoy,
 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996).....*passim*

International Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Boggs,
 622 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2010).....22

International Society for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee,
 505 U.S. 672 (1992).....9

Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia,
 435 U.S. 829 (1978).....16

Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo,
 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....7

Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States,
 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....21, 22

National Electric Manufacturers Ass’n v. Sorrell,
 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001).....*passim*

New York State Resturant Ass’n v. New York City Board of Health,
 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 14, 18, 21

Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Commission,
 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....2, 6, 7

Public Citizen, Inc. v. Louisiana Attorney Disciplinary Board,
 632 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2011).....22

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Arizona,
 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....5, 27, 28

Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.,
487 U.S. 781 (1988).....7, 28

Sable Communications of California, Inc. v. FCC,
492 U.S. 115 (1989).....16

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....*passim*

Thompson v. Western States Medical Center,
535 U.S. 357 (2002).....8

Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....6

United States v. Bell,
414 F.3d 474 (3d Cir. 2005).....23

United States v. Sullivan,
332 U.S. 689 (1948).....17

United States v. United Foods, Inc.,
533 U.S. 405 (2001).....6, 9

Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Schwarzenegger,
556 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2009), *aff’d sub nom. Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n*,
131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....22

Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.,
425 U.S. 748 (1976).....7, 17

West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943).....6

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977).....2, 6

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel,
471 U.S. 626 (1985).....*passim*

Statutes

9 V.S.A. § 3041 12, 19, 24
 9 V.S.A. § 30433, 11

Other Authorities

American Association for the Advancement of Science, *Statement by the AAAS Board of Directors on Labeling of Genetically Modified Foods* (Oct. 20, 2012)19
 Carmen Bain & Tamera Dandachi, *Governing GMOs: The (Counter) Movement for Mandatory and Voluntary Non-GMO Labels*, 6 Sustainability 9456 (2014)13
 Chipotle, *When it Comes to Our Food, Genetically Modified Ingredients Don't Make the Cut*, <https://chipotle.com/gmo>..... 13
 David Pierson, *General Mills drops GMOs from Cheerios*, L.A. Times, Jan. 3, 2014, <http://www.latimes.com/business/la-fi-cheerios-gmo-20140104-story.html> 13
 Just Label It, <http://www.justlabelit.org/> 11
 Label GMOs, <http://www.labelgmos.org/> 11, 12
 Non-GMO Project, <http://www.nongmoproject.org/> 12
 Non-GMO Project, *Verified Products*, <http://www.nongmoproject.org/find-nongmo/search-participating-products/> 12
 Non-GMO Shopping Guide, *Tips for Avoiding GMOs*, <http://www.nongmoshoppingguide.com/tips-for-avoiding-gmos.html> 12
 Right to Know GMO - A Coalition of States, *Our Mission*, <http://www.righttoknow-gmo.org/mission> 11
 Whole Foods, *How to Shop if You're Avoiding GMOs*, <http://www.wholefoodsmarket.com/how-shop-if-youre-avoiding-gmos> 13
